



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

BLAPL No. 10120 of 2025

A Amir Khan

.... ***Petitioner***

Mr. D. Panda, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

.... ***Opp. Party***

Mr. R.B. Dash, Add.P.P.

**CORAM:
JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH**

**ORDER
29.09.2025**

Order No.

01. 1. Heard learned counsel for the Parties.
2. The Petitioner is facing trial U/s 147/148/341/323/326/307/506/302/120-B/149 IPC r/w Sections 25 & 27 of the Arms Act pending before the learned 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Rourkela in S.T Case No.64 of 2022.
3. Keeping in view the submissions made by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that the Petitioner AAmir Khan S/o Md. Mustaque Khan of Nala Road, P.S. Plant site, Rourkela is undergoing treatment in RGH, Rourkela and requires further treatment for which he may be released on interim bail, the Superintendent, RGH, Rourkela is directed to submit a report with regard to the status of the Petitioner vis-à-vis his disease as well as the nature of treatment given to him, if any by the next date. As submitted, the Petitioner has been allowed interim bail

on several occasions on the ground of treatment. Hence, the report should include the information if such treatment is not available in RGH, Rourkela.

4. Office to ensure the Superintendent, Rourkela Government Hospital, Rourkela, to submit the report directed as above. Upon submission of the report, the matter be listed before the Bench, if any notified for the listing of cases during Puja Holidays with prior approval.

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Vacation Judge

Bijay