



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.10120 of 2025.

Aamir Khan

...

Petitioner

Mr.D.Panda, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

...

Opposite Party

Mr. R.B.Mishra, Addl. PP

CORAM:JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY
ORDER(ORAL):21.04.2026

Order No.

08.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr.Devashis Panda, learned counsel for the petitioner while seeking permission of the Court to withdraw the present bail application further prays to direct the learned trial Court to pass appropriate order, if an bail application is filed for grant of interim bail by calling for all the medical documents available with the Jail Authority.
3. In view of the aforesaid submissions, the present bail application stands disposed of as withdrawn and the learned trial Court is requested if any application for grant of interim bail is filed by the petitioner, the same shall be considered according to its own merit by calling for all the medical documents available with the Jail Authority.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge